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All blanks on this filing to be filled by the Pension Board.

STATE OF TENNESSEE
Colored Man’s Application for Pension




Colored Man’s Application for Pension.

and noi a citizen of Tennes in the County of

in swid State of Tennessee, and woho was @ servant from the State of ... fetielion, SR T i the doar Detiwcen

the United States and the Confederate States, do hercby apply for aid under the Act of the Geneval Assembly, of Tennessee, of

1921. And I do solemnly swear that I was with

in the service of the Confederate-States, and that by rveaszon of indigence I wm now entitled fo veceive the Dbenefit of
thiz Aet. I further swear that T do notl hold any National, State or county office, nor do I veceive aid or pension from any other
State, or from the United States. I do further solemnly swearthat the answers given to the following questions ave true:

In what¥County, State and year were you born?
: S i

1
Answer |

When did you qo icith the aciieg?  Give the names of the regimental and company , officers under achom. gour master

served: «

Answer . .

What estate has yourgvife in her awn vight, real and personal, and what is its actual cash value?
: 3

g




from twages, rents or dnlerest on loancd woney, if enly.  Also family supplics vaised or received frop’ J'c?if‘s:;l;_{ ux?(.’/{}_; 'ym i
Ll e g
framily. 2 { e { Vi

How long and since ichen have you been on actual resident of the State of Tenncssee?
Ansicer

Huve gou wi attorney to look after this application?

ANBIDEE .. e e - e R R R B 5 et L e e R R e e R s e e

I} g0, give his nome and address.

ANEIBCI L e e taaw o) g e e e e et e L P e B s e R R s e i e N R R G S

WITNESSES /0

Postoffice Address L

(e A Mk

STATE OF, TENNESSEE.
Q\%@c

certify that..... T fE&tlC70N mm‘. hig apife; ..

assessed with, /%‘/\ .meres;, valiwed at \‘.5;. . O ....... aged mm#/?&.

2,
Witness my hand this. // T day. of . AL M/A ...... 19 7/

o -

If applicant and his wife have no property, the Trustee must so certify.

STATE OF TENNE!

the applicant, with 1

statement and ansi

Witness my han

11 possible

STATE OF TENNE!

o

whom I am persona

oath that they ave |

this application are

and that said applic

further made ooth

Witness my han



STATE OF TENNESSEE.

L %Mm o Coumty. } Personally appeared before me. ..

e ....of snid County, the above named

#

the applicant, with whom I ain personally acqueinted, and hacing the application read wnd fully exploined to Tiim, as well s the

statement and ansiwcers thercin made, made outh that the said statements and ansiers are trie.

.day of . /7 = WJ’/ 19
Q(M%/ﬁgm

e e {/f

Witness my hand and seal of office, this. . L

(T possible, the two witnesses as to dmuu‘r should have served with the apslicant in the aremy, and if so, let them. or either. stata in thairoaths
e O HETY G TGO TR EI e WpIICSNUS SEHY Service.

STATE OF TENNESSEE. J

m et co,,,,p,. } Personally appeaved before mt@g’ Wm
e ﬁ’é !f(_orsa:d -County, the above named , F=o797% /ﬁ !74(5" ez

..................................... » two of the subscribing witnesses to the foregoing application, with

wham I am personally acquainled, ond Tnown to me to be citizens of veracity and standing in this communily, and who make

anth that they are personally acquainted with the forequing applicant. and that the facts set forth and siatements made in

- this application are covrect and true, to the best of thein Imowledge and belief, and that they have no interest in this clain,
B amd that said applicent’s habits are good and free from GiBhonor. And . .....oooiii oo e e
further made onth to the jollowing fucts touching the applicant’s Sertice T THE. .. ..o oe e e e e o
State hero what witnesses know of thele own knowledge.
1 - -
A g x_) ] K :

= N — 0}47//:’?{4-*_——%3/ = T

3 1 = - zzﬁ/’——v’ﬁf‘f‘h/é e T
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~June 1, 1923,

caClazk, lee, 107,

Ql-’f’.l’;"i.. Iﬁe, co 19 9
¢/o illen Black,

2623 Williams St.,
Chattanocoga, Tenn,.

Your case was filed in September, 1921,
and the Board at thz2t time wrolte you the following
letter, and to which we have never had & reply:
"The Board has considered your
gase snd digallowed it. It must have
proof, from persons who know the factis,
that you served with the Confederate
Army until two days before the surrender.
' "Your witnesses say that you served
to the end of the war, In December, 1864.
"If you will send in oroof, the
Board will reconsider your case."

" From thig letter won will see whet 38 —— ————
the m tter with your cases

Very respectfully,

By order of the Board,

UEH:M Secretary.




June 1&, 1925,

Hen, Gordon fee. Y¥e Cl.
Weshington, D. Ce.

Dear Gordon:

: I am writing you in the interest of a dear 0ld colored me
“man, who states he was berfore Lhe Confederate wWar a member of your
femily, in other words, he wae o slave and belonged to your fabher

: I have been interesiing myself Lo get a SHate peaosion
" for him besed upen the fich, as he sbtates Lhat he iwas a dody sexvant,
during the latbtsr year of bhe wur, o Col. CGlark Gordon, your Uncle,
and remsined with him loyal and true to Gthe elose of the w*r end came
“Yhome with Col. Gordon after the sarreunder of Gexn. Johnson's Arny in
Horth Garolina. If he cen establish this record he will be uﬂblul“d
to a Tennessee £tate Peansion under our preseny pensicn law allowing
pensipons to our faiﬁnful 0ld slaves, who reémained true to the close
of thé struggle to their®white LOLg'“ I am proud of the fact thatb
I am the anthor of this bill, making our faithful old slaves, who
book part in the field, doring baE war. x

Now I undexstend that you are not expected to know
facts of your own knowledge, but I am hoping thalt you know
the fects from reliasble aathority bh“* voull uotdhli“u
: the Tenness

jith highest regardsm I am'your friend

e e -
ery sincerely,







HEADQUARTERS FIRST DIVISION FORREST'S CAVALRY CORPS

THIS DIVISION COMPRISES ALL TERRITORY EAST OF THE MISSISSIPFI RIVER

JOHN N. JOHNSON, MAJOR GENERAL, COMMANDING

OFFICIAL. STAFF 5 AIDES DE CAMP

CoL. W. B. FORD, ADJT. GENERAL : 5 . B, L. GOULDING
MaJ. D. S. ETHERIDGE, A, A, GENERAL . . W, SHEP SHELTON
CoL., W, A. TERRELL, CHIEF OF STAFF .J, K. P. BLACKBURN
MAJ. M, B, VAN DOREN, QUARTERMASTER . HUGH S. THOMFSON
BisHOP THOS. IF, GAILOR, CHARLAIN i . JASPER HARDIMAN
DR.JNO. A. WYETH, SURGEON GENERAL . LEON BAILEY

CHATTANOOGA, TENN.-June 28=1928
572)2;/1,@\14 — :2{//{,{{6/665,& 7

Gen.Jdno.P.Hickman ,Secty.

Ngshville, Tenn.

My Dear General Hickman;- Re-Pension Application of
Clark Lee,Col'd #107

Capt.Shipp am# I have been trying to get a pension for this olé megro
for some time,It seems that he has been turned down by the Board
for lack of evidence. I am enclosing a certificate from elé man @rouch

who lives sbout 18 miles from here ,up in the mounteins,and is too 5
old to travel end is nearly blind. I drew up the certificate end the
0old negro took it to him,but was not able to employ sn officer or

notary to go with him.What cen be done about it?

Capt.Shipp wrote to Gordon Lee about it,but he is off on
that Alaske junkett snd is not expected back for some time. 1 am
enclosing Capt.Shipp's letter @ mean copy of his le’ctex) to Gordon
Lee,United States Senator, andi the reply of his Secretary.

Please tell me is there anything more we can do to help this old negro?

Yours Faithfully 7
/ S f; 3
N LT T AR Az T2L
{:’ AN / 7 (. - A

I note by todays paper the desath of Adjt. Gen. Booth.




j L i
ROET. C. CROUCH, PRESIDENT . | [ "FRANK M. THOMPSON, ATTORNEY GENERAL
M. V. CRUMF, VicE PRESIDENT 5 JNG, B, THOMASON, COMPTROLLER
W. L, McCKAY, SPECIAL 'Fxnmmzn JNO., P, HICKMAN, SECRETARY

3 HEADQUARTERS

TBﬁﬁBﬁﬁBB Proard of Pension gmmfn:m

BOARD MEETS SECOND TUESDAYS IN JANUARY
APRIL, JULY AND CCTOBER

cﬂ%@&%&)ﬁ@ﬁ November 10, 1921.

»

Tee, ((Col) 107,

|i
Clark Lee, :
1812 Whiteside St.,
Chattandoga, Tenn.

Dear Sir:

The Board has considered
your case and disallowed it. It must have
proof, from persons who know the facts, that
vou served with the Confederate army until
two days befgre. the surrender,

Your witnesses say that
you berved to the end of the war, in December,
1864 .

If you will send in proof,
the Board will reconsider your case.

Vexry respectfully,

By order of the Board,

R

Secretary.




- e, e i S
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Clark lees,
1812 Whiteslde S5t.,
Chattanocogs, Tenn.

Danr Slr:

yonuy cage
proof, from
you Servadl
two days

Your witnesses saoy that
wou served toc the end of the way, in December,
1864

If you will send in proof,
the Board will reconsider your case.
Very respectfully,

By order of the Board,

JPH:M el Secretarye




 HEADQUARTERS FIRST DIVISION FORREST'S CAVALRY CORPS

THI= DIVISION COMPRISES ALL TERRITORY EA=T OF THE MISSISEIPFI RIVER

JOHN N. JOHNSON, MAJOR GENERAL, COMMANDING.

OFFICIAL STAFF

CoL. W. B, FORD, ADJT. GEHERAL

MaJ. D. S. ETHERIDGE, A. A. GENERAL
CoL, W, A, TERRELL, CHIEF OF STAFF
Mal. M. B.Van DOREN, QUARTERMASTER
BISHOP THOS, F, GAILOR, cHAPLAIN

DR. JMO. A. WYETH, SURGEZON GENERAL

AIDES DE CAMP

CoL. B.L. GOULDING
ColL. W, SHEP SHELTGON
CoL. J, K. P. BLACKBURN
MaJ. HUGH S. THOMPSOMN
CoL. JASPER HARDIMAN
CoL. LEON BAILEY

CHATTANCOGA, TENN._ July= 13=1933

Gen,Jno,P,.Hickmsn,Secty. X

Nashville, Tenn,

My Desr Gen.Hickmagn;=-

Replying to your postal of 12th. in re Ckark
Lee-Applicent for psngion,I beg to hand you herewith your letter to
him of Nov,10-1921,

; As I wrote you that Shipp snd I have been txy =
ing to get this old man a pension for some time,It seems by your ket
ter that he lacked proper evidence,snd he has put himself to a grest
deal of trouble to lowate some onz who was in the srmy and who

kenw him and his record. He found o014 man Crouch who is now past g
going,is almogt blind and too feebls sven to go to the taeble without
aSsistance.Crouch has made g statement-which I sent you- that

Clark Lee was with the army up to the close of the war and wdnt

home with hig maester after the Surrender.

Now if the statement of Crouch has to be
certified,you will please lot me know by return mails(if possible)
and we will arrange to have a magistrgte or g notary sent into
the country to taks his sédtement. If however it can be avoided
we would like to do so,but if it has to be done it must be done at
once as Crouch is very old and feeble,and is the only we can lay
hands on at this time that was really with Lee at the surrender.

Yours Very <ruly

Lfﬂ]f ) : . "é;ﬁaﬁ_ ?Jzé;;é,dgﬁ/
. f‘/c/gr/d?zfﬂ{é./ Ze 2ot / feast ; 2
j yrmy 4 i 7 S - e ; & ,I\‘;{?/é;
Retl Foeo AL (P et alin, :

C
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MAJORITY MEMBERS

MARTIN B. MADDEN, ILL., CHAIRMAN.

CHARLES R. DAVIS, MINN.
DANIEL R. ANTHONY, JR., KANS.
WILLIAM S. VARE, PA.

JOSEPH G. CANNON, ILL.

C. BASCOM SLEMP, VA.
SYDNEY ANDERSON, MINN.
WILLIAM R.WOOD, IND.

LOUIS C. CRAMTON, MICH.
PATRICK H. KELLEY, MICH.
EDWARD H. WASON, N. H.
WALTER W. MAGEE,N.Y.
GEORGE HOLDEN TINKHAM, MASS.
BURTON L. FRENCH, IDAHO.
MILTON W.SHREVE, PA.
CHARLES F.OGDEN, KY.
WILLIAM H. STAFFORD, WIS,
JAMES W, HUSTED, N. Y. 4
ELIJAH C. HUTCHINSON, N. Ja
ROBERT E, EVANS, NEBR.

L. J. DICKINSON, IOWA.

HENRY Z. 0SBORNE, CALIF.
FRANK MURPHY, OHIO.

#ange nf Representutives

@nmmnitter o Appropyiatiogg
Hixnty-Seuentl Cnngress
Washington, B. €.

June 18, ,19238.

Myo Jde B shipp,
Loveman Bldg.,
Chattanooga, Tenn.
Dear lir. Shipp:

Your letter of the 1l6th inst.,

has been received in the absence of Iy, Lee,

MINORITY MEMBERS

JOSEPH W. BYRNS, TENN.
THOMAS U. SISSON, MISS.
JAMES P. BUCHANAN, TEX.
JAMES A. GALLIVAN, MASS.
JAMES F. BYRNES, S.C.
GORDON LEE, GA.

BEN JOHNSON, KY.
CHARLES D. CARTER, OKLA,
EDWARD T. TAYLOR, COLO.
WILLIAM B.OLIVER, ALA.
THOMAS W. HARRISON, VA.
ANTHONY J, GRIFFIN, N. Y.

MARCELLUS C. SHEILD,
CLERK.

who is on a trip te Alaska, with a representa-

tive party of the Appropriations Committee of

the House, Upon hig return I shall be glad

to place your letter before him,

Very sincerely,

fm

'Secretary.




State of Georgia Rossville,Ga. Junegfésl925

County of Walker B B

This is to certify that Clark Lee Colored
was in the Confederate army with his master Col.vlark
Gordon, o the First Confederate Georgia Regiment,Infantry,
and that he was with our Regiment up to the close of the
war. I testify that I saw him in person two days befors
the close of the war he was with his master Col. Clark
Gordon at the time.

I was Teamster in this Regiment,and
I certify that Clark Lee went home with Col. Gordon at the o
close of the war. I am drawing a pension from the state oF
Georgia and you can find out anything you want to know about
me from the Records of the Pension Bursan of the state of Ma’

Witness 79, ¢ T [ LESUPERT










HOTEL PATTEN, CHATTANOOGA, TENN.
Fireproof.

Rooms without Bath $1.50 up.
Rooms with Bath $2.00 up.

J. B. Pouxp, President,
JOHN E. T.OVELL, u.__._::_,_..,._;..

Lo
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